dd f
adﬂn;;iigﬁzl(‘;, Birmingham, B3 38D
admunistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From to
(b) Inscrt date (b) ®)
6 May 2014 23 September 2014
Signed
Jomtqi'mlmstrator(s)
Dated ! r’:o,\u
I}
Contact details:
You do not have to give any contact information in BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Bimingham, B3 3SD
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will hetp Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref 7866/IM/Form 2/A6
to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange

THURSDAY

Rule 2 47

(3}  Insert full name(s) and

AN

16/10/2014

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B{CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust

Company number

02087537

In the
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmmgham District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number

8579 of 2013

¥We (a) _Ian Gould and Simon Edward Jex Girling of BDO LLP 125 Colmore Row,

ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

#145

COMPANIES HOUSE

hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel +44 (0)121 352 6200 125 Colmore Row
Fax +44 (0121 352 6222 Birmingham

A ———— www bdo.co.uk B3 350

Private and Confidential

23 September 2014
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
THE HIGH COURT Your ref
THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES Ourref 00237101/KOR/IM

Dlrect line. 0121 265 7220
Email ilyas multani@bdo.co uk

Dear Sirs
Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust In Administration (“the Trust”)

Report to creditors on the progress of the administration pursuant te Rules 2.47 and 2.112 of
the Insolvency Rules 1586

We refer to ocur appointment on &6 November 2013 as Joint Administrators of the Company.

The following schedules are attached to this report:

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Form 2.24B Adminmistrators’ progress report

Appendix C A summary of the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments
account for the period from 6 May 2014 to 23 September 2014

Appendix D An analysis of the Joint Admurustrators’” time charged to the
Admmstration from 6 May 2014 to 23 September 2014

Appendix E An analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time charged to the
Administration from & November 2013 to 23 September 2014

Appendix F A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees

1. General overview

1.1 This is our second progress report on the Admmstration of the Trust, prepared and
distnbuted 1n accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2.112 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 {(the
“Rules”),

1.2 This report covers the period from 6 May 2014, being the day after the penod covered by
our first progress report, to 23 September 2014 (“the Period"”).

1.3 This report should be read in conjunction with the Admnistrators’ Proposals (“the
Proposals”) 1ssued in December 2013 and our first progress report 1ssued 1n June 2014,

4022052 /RDT/IMA1IG

Detalls of the authorising bodies of the insolvency appointment takers of BDO LLP are available at www.bdo co uk/services/business restructurinz/authonsing
bodies of Insslvency appointment takers

BDO LLP, a UK limited liabitity partnership reglstered in England and Wates under number 0C305127, Is a member of BDO Intermational Limited, a UK company
Umited by guarantee, and forms part of the Intemational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members® names Is open to Inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London Wik 7EU  BDO LLP {5 authorised and regulated by the Financlal Conduct Authority te conduct Investment business (%




|IBDO

2.1

The Administrators Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.34
of the Insolvency Rules, a meeting of the Trust's creditors was duly held on 13 January
2013, during which the Proposals were approved without modificatien. The Proposals
were:

(1Y  the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of their
powers as administrators contaned in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as
they n their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the
purposes of the administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Trust or
maximise the realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these
proposals.

() 1f thought appropriate, a creditors’ committee be formed.

(m) the Jont Admimstrators be discharged from lbability wn accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing thewr
final progress report in the Admnmistration

(v} the Joint Administrators at their sole discretion and at a time they feel 15
appropnate, either

» File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Compames to
place the Trust into creditors voluntary hiquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Simon
Edward Jex Girling of BDO LLP (the Joint Admimstrators} be appointed Joint
Liguidators, or any other persen(s) be appointed Liqundator(s) of the Trust in
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same,

OR

» make application to Court to end the Admimstration pursuant to Paragraph 79
of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint
Administrators request that the Trust be compulsonly wound-up and lan James
Gould and Simon Edward Jex Girling (the Joint Admimistrators) may be
appointed Joint Liquidators, 1f they so desire,

OR




31

3.2

3.3

34

» file the necessary return at Court and with the Registrar of Compames to
dissolve the Trust pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

(v}  The Joint Admimistrators be remunerated 1n the sum of £6,000 as a fixed sum n
relation to the work undertaken prior to their appointment as Joint
Administrators.

(vi) The Joint Admimistrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference
to BDO LLP's normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending
to matters arsing 1n the Administration,

Statutory objectives

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, we are required to perform our
functions with the objective of:

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b} achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely f the Company were wound up {without first being in Admimistration), or

¢} realising property in order to make a distribution te one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The first statutory objective, 3(1) (a} of Schedule B1 of the Act, cannot be achieved as
the level of creditors liabilities meant that it would not be possible to rescue the
Company as a going concern.

On the onset of the Administration, some of the Trust's staff were retained with the view
that continuance and/or completion of some or all of the Trust’s on-going projects would
likely be of benefit to the Trust's creditors as the re-assignment of projects to any
prospective buyers or ke minded orgamsations would protect the amounts due to the
Trust by way of invoiced debt or work in progress. Unfortunately, due to the uncertainty
associated with the re- assignment or transfer of certain projects, we were unable to
complete on the sale of the business to Groundwork Caerphilly, being the only interested
party. As a result of this, there was no other option but to cease trading.

Whilst we continue to pursue the Trust’s debtors, the outcome 1n respect of the second
objective of acimeving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in admimistration} 1s
currently uncertamn.

We consider that the third statutory objective, 3(1) (c) of Schedule B1 of the Act, will be
accomphished n that property will be realised n order to make a distribution to one or
more secured and/or preferential creditors.




|IBDO

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

56

Exit from Administration

As advised 1n our previous report, it appears likely that there will be sufficient funds
available to enable a distribution to the Company’s preferential creditors and the
prospect of a return to the Company’s unsecured creditors. However, any return to
creditors 1s largely depend on the sale of the Trust's freehold property known as Fedw
Hir (“the Property") and the ranking of the Co-operative Bank Plc's secunty over the
property

It 1s unbikely that we will be able to complete on the sale of the property prior to 5
November 2014, being the date on which our appointment will automatically terrmnate

Therefore, we will seek the consent of the Company’s creditors to extend the
Admimistration for a period of up to six months

We anticipate that prior to the six month extension expiring, the Company will exit the
Admimstration via Credhtors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

Asset realhisations
The followang assets were realised in the Period or have otherwise yet to be realised.
Freehald Property known as Fedw Hir

Sale of the Property

As advised in our previous report, we have accepted an offer of £375,000 (subject to
contract) for the sale of the preperty. Unfortunatety, due to certain restrictions imposed
on the property by the local authority, the purchaser's mertgage lender is unwilling to
loan against the property uniess these restrictions are varied or lifted. Therefore, we
have been unable to exchange contracts at this stage.

The purchaser is currently seeking the advice of a local planming officer, with a view to
altering the restrictions and satisfying the mortgage lenders criteria.

In the event that the purchaser withdraws from the sale or if the sale fall through, we
will consider placing the property 1n an auction

Co-operative Bank Plc. (“Co-Op”) legal charge

According to the land registry, the property is the subject of a legal charge n favour of
the Co-operative Bank Plc. (“Co-op”). The Co-op has registered a charge against the
property at the Land Registry However, the legal charge has not been registered with
the Registrar of Compames Qur legal advisors, Messrs. Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP are
assisting us with clanfying the validity of the secunty charged aganst the property by
the Co-op.

For the purposes of this report only, we have assumed that Co-Op do not hold secunty
over the Company's property. For the avoidance of doubt, this 1s subject to ongoing
review.




5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

514

5.15

5.16

Tenant occupation under Service Level Agreement (“SLA™)

On 12 September 2014, Janro Ltd ended their tenancy and vacated the premises. During
the period of this report, we have received rent payment of £4,538 Payments for the
month of August and September (up to date of vacation) remain outstanding

Rent recewed from the date of our appointment equates to £9,434,

Licence to OCCUQ! Agreement

On 5 September 2014, the licence to occupy agreement with Groundwork Caerphilly
expired The licence has not been renewed

During the period of this report, the sum of £300 has been received n respect of rent.

Rent recewved from 6 March 2014, being the date the licence commenced, equates to
£400.

Warden'’s | odge

The caretaker continues to reside on site and is responsible for site security and property
maintenance The Caretaker remains on the Company's payroll. We anticipate that the
caretaker wall remain an employee of the Company until the property 1s sold.

Post administration trading

As advised in the Proposals, whilst sufficient staff members were retained to ensure that
project work could continue, no income was generated during the penod to 13 November
2013, being the date that all project staff were made redundant.

Book debts

During the period of this repert, we have not made any further realisations n respect of
book debts. Since the date of our appointment, sums totalling £23,479 have been
recovered,

Furniture, equipment and motor vehicles

Qur agents, Messrs MGR Appraisals Limited ("MGR") have now forwarded all funds
realised in respect of the company’s chattel assets.

Total realisations from the Company’s chattel assets equate to £33,599.
Other realisations

Duning the period of the report, the following sundry amounts were received.
*  Western Power Distnbution Rent £123

¢« Bank nterest net of tax of £3
¢+ Bank interest gross of £2




IBDO

6.1

62

6.3

6.4

7.2

8.1

82

8.3

9.1

Other matters

As discussed earlier 1n thns report, we are seeking to complete on the sale of the Trust’s
freehold property However, 1t 1s mghly unbkely that this sale witl complete prior to 5
November 2014, being the date the Trust will automatically exit the Admimstration.
Therefore, we are seeking an extension of the Admimistration

As advised 1 the Proposals, prior to our appointment, the Trust was nvelved 1n an
industrial tnbunal claim which remains under investigation. In the event that any claim
15 awarded, the claim is likely to be an unsecured claim against the Trust n
Admmmstration.

In addition to the above claim and as a result of the post Administration redundancies,
there are a number of Tribunal Claims made against the Trust from former employees on
the grounds of “‘failure to consult’. Any claims are also likely to rank as unsecured claims
against the Trust in Admimstration,

Pursuant to comments made earher n this report, the outcome to unsecured creditors 1s
largely dependant on the ranking of the security held by Co-Op (see section 5.5).

Investigations

As Joint Admimistrators, we have a statutory duty to undertake an investigation nto the
financial affairs of the Company and the conduct of any person we believe ta have been
a director or shadow director of the Company in the three years prior to the
commencement of the Administration, Our findings have been submitted in a
confidential report to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills.

Creditors are invited to advise us of any matters relating to the Company’s affairs which
they have not already brought to our attention.

Secured Creditors

According to the records maintained by the Registrar of Companies, there are no
registered charges against the Trust or its assets.

As advised earlier in this report, the Co-op have registered a charge at the land registry
against the Trust’s freehold property but did not register its security at Companes
House. Qur legal advisors are in discussions with the Co-op’s solicitors in respect of the
validity and ranking of the Co-op’s securnty

For the purposes of this report only, we have assumed that Co-op do not hold secunty
over the Company’s property.

Preferential Creditors
As discussed earlier in this report, with the exception of the care taker, the Trust's

employees have all been made redundant The Trust’s employees have the following
estimated claims agawnst the Company:




9.2

10.

10 1

10.2

103

10 4

i1.

Preferential Unsecured Total

£ £ £

Employee 7,789 29,257 37,046
Redundancy Payments

Office 26,5602 163,368 189,870

TOTAL 34,291 192,625 226,916

Based on current information, 1t would appear that there will be funds available to
enable a full repayment to those employee claims which rank as preferential creditors,
However, this is entirely dependant on the sale of the property and and the ranking of
the Co-operative Bank Plc’s secunty over the property

Unsecured Creditors
Based on a combination of the claims received from creditors and the amounts shown as

being due in the Trust’s books and records, the Trust would appear to have the following
unsecured claims:

£

Trade and expense crediters 161,056
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 19,043
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 3.096
Employee claims 192,625
Groundwork UK 35,800
The Cooperative Bank 270,000

681,620

As advised in our previous reports, pror to our appointment, the Trust was involved n an
industrial tribunal claim. Any claim awarded, 1s Lkely to rank as an unsecured claim
against the Trust 1n Administration.

In addition to the above claims and as a result of the post Admimistration redundancies,
there are a number of Tnibunal Claims made against the Trust from former employees on
the grounds of ‘failure to consult’. Any awarded claims are also likely to rank as an
unsecured claim against the Trust 1n Admimstration.

Based on current information, there wifl be a retum to unsecured creditors of the
Company Pursuant to comments made earlier in this report, any such return is largely
dependant on the sale of the Trust’s property and the validity of the Co-Op's secunty

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to set aside a prescribed amount of the
Company’s “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property 1s
the amount of property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of hotders of
debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company on or
after 15 September 2003.

A prescribed part calculation wilt not be required as the amount of net property is £nil.




|IBDO

12,

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

12.6

127

12.8

Administrator’s Remuneration and disbursements
Pre-appointment costs

Our time costs from 24 October 2013 up to the date of our appointment on 6 November
2013 amount to £22,196 which represents 64 hours at an average hourly rate of £346

Prior to our appontment, we were wnstructed by the board of Trustees to undertake a
review of the Trust’s financal positicn and comment on the long term viability of the
Company. We were subsequently asked to advise the board on the insclvency options
available to the Company,

From that point, our work up to the date of our appointment was undertaken with a view
to furthering the achievement of the objectives of the admimstration as detailed n
Section 2 of this report. This work included the following:

e reviewing the Trust’s current and ongoing project work,

¢ haising with agents with regards to the vatue and disposal prospects of the Trust’s
assets,

« assistance in commencing formal insolvency proceedings,

» preparation for and attendance at the Trust’s board meetings,

* advice regarding the Trust’s financial position and the options available.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to approval in accordance with Rule Z 67(A). As part of the Administrators’
proposals, a request to draw fees to the sum of £6,000 (as oppose to the value of our
time costs) was put to the relevant creditors at the meeting of creditors held on 13
January 2014,

As advised earlier 1n this report, the Administrators Proposals were approved, without
modification, on the same date.

No pre-appointment fees have been drawn during the penod of this report. We ntend to
draw our agreed fee of £6,000 as soon as sufficient funds are available, The remander of
our pre-appointment time costs will be wnitten off.

Post Appointment Time costs

At the creditors meeting on 13 January 2014, creditors approved that we should be
remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to BDO LLP's normal rates for the time
spent by us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

Total post appeintment time costs tncurred from the date of Admwmnstration to 23
September 2014 amounts to £132,736 which represents 636 hours at an average hourly
rate of £209. Total time incurred during the period of this report amounts to £20,834
which represents 138 haurs at an average hourly rate of £151.




|IBDO

12.9

12.10

12.11

12.12

12 13

12.14

We would advise that no fees have been drawn In respect of these time costs during the
Period of this report.

A detailed analysis of the time costs incurred is enclosed and the charge-out rates for the
period are summansed as foilows:

Average rate
Staff grade (€ per hour)

Partner / Director 461 - 319
Semor Manager / Manager 295 - 230
Supervisor 185

Admmstrator / Support Staff 156 - 62

These amounts are denved by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for time properly
given by me and my staff 1n attending to matters ansing n this nsolvency Where
members of our staff have been employed on this insclvency they have been so based on
thewr expenence and abilities 1n dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropriate,
certain staff dealt with a specific area of the Admimistration due to their specialist skills
In that area We should advise you that our scale rates increase from time to time over
the perod of the administration of each 1nsolvency.

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff,
have charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the analysis of time
spent  The cost of staff employed in central admimistration functions 1s not charged
directly to the assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ nghts in
relation to nsolvency practitioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting our website The
relevant gude can he accessed through www.bdo.co.uk/cgtf. A copy of the guide can be
provided upon request by contacting this office.

During the Period, the following costs were ncurred (in relation to floating charge
realisations unless otherwise stated):

Property Maintenance - £83
Council Tax - £671
Agent/Valuer Fees - £5,000
Payroll fees £80

Wages & Salary £6,488
Management Assistance £2,928
Stationary & Postage £73
Storage Costs £629

Bank charges of £9




IBDO |

12.15

12.16

12 17

12.18

13.

13.1

14,

14.1

For the avoidance of doubt, we do not propose to charge internal disbursements, known
as Category 2 disbursements to the Administration estate.

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value
of the total unsecured creditors, incltuding the value of their own claim, or wath the
permission of the Court, may make a formal request 1n wnting to the Admimstrators for
further information about the remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admmstration
costs) set out in this report, pursuant to Rule 2.48A of the Rules as amended Such
request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the progress report.

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the total unsecured creditors, including the value of their own claim or the
perrmssion of the Court, may make an application to the Court to challenge the
Admimstrators’ remuneration or other expenses pursuant to Rule 2,109 of the Rules as
amended Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the progress
report which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of expenses 1n
question. Formal notificaticn of the application must be sent to the Admnistrators at
least 14 days before the hearng.

Rights of Creditors

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complants in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you rmake a complant to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit
http:/ /www.bis.gov.uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Proposals to extend the Administration for a period of six months

For the reasons stated earlier in this report, we are seeking the consent of the Trust’s
Creditors to extend the Administration for a penod of six months commencing on the
anniversary of my appointment, pursuant to paragraph 76(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

Final remarks

We trust the above provides you with sufficient information, but 1f you require more or
have any questicns please contact Ilyas Multani on 0121 265 7220.

Yours faithfutly

lan Gould and Simon Girling
Joint Admimistrators




Detail of the Court

Full name
Company number

Registered office

Administrators

Date of incorporation
Trading activities
Trading address

Issued share capital
Trust directors’

(Trustees who  acted

within  the last three
years

APPENDIX A - STATUTORY INFORMATION

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Birnmingham Distnict
Registry. Case reference* 8579 of 2013

Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust
02087537

At the date of Admimistration, the Trust’s registered office was
sitvated at Fedw Hir, Llwydcoed, Aberdare, Rhondda Cynon Taff,
CF44, 0DX.

For the purposes of the Admimstration, the Trust’s registered office
was changed to the office of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, 8irmingham,
B3 3SD.

tan James Gould and Simon Girling
BDO LLP
125 Colmore Row

Birmingham
B3 35D

IP humbers: 7866 and 9283

The Joint Admimstrators were appointed on 6 November 2013 by the
Trust's Trustees.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint
Administrators are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by each of them, joint and severally.

7 January 1987

Charitable works

Fedw Hir, Liwydcoed, Aberdare, Rhondda Cynon Taff, CF44, 0DX

The Trust is a private Trust limted by guarantee but does not have
share capital

Name Appointed Resigned
Fawzia Haq 23.11.2006 14.07.2011
Gareth Jones 07 10 2010 01.11.2012
Valerie Jones 23.11 2006 14.07 2011

11




|IBDO

Trust secretary

Executive Directors

Trust’s bankers

Registered charges

Details of
Administration;

Craig Middle 12.12.2005 01.06.2012
Robert Willlam Smith 02 10.2009 01.06.2012
Cllr. Paul Smithers 29.05.2008 31.05.2012
Cllr. Graham Davies 25.05.2012
Cllr Linda De Vet 30.05.2012
Clr. Dawd Leslie Jarrett 09.10.2008
Mananne Jones 28.04.2005
Cllr, Christina Leyshon 30.05.2012
Sir Richard Anthony Lioyd Jones 31.03.1995
Clir. Kearon John Montague 01.06.2012
Lisa Victora Mytton 16 06.2008
Mary Lynfa Phillips 07.10.2003
Vivian Rees 07.10 2010
Jeffrey Richards 08.12 1999
Philip Morns Walters 23.08.1994
Name Appointed Resigned
Anne Cook 07.10.2010
Name Appointed Resigned
Sue Price 1986 1998
Margaret Hanmgon Popp 1998 2012
David Hart 2012

The Trust’s bankers were The Co-operative Bank Plc.

There are no registered charges at Company’s House.

It was not envisaged that there would be any extensions of time to the
imtial period of Administration of one year, as set out in Schedule B1
paragraph 76

However, pursuant to comments made in this report, we are seeking the
consent of the Trust’s Creditors to extend the Administration for a period
of six months, pursuant to paragraph 76(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Prnor to this, no time extensions have been sought n the

Admimistration, although we are seeling an extension 1 conjunction
with this report,

12




BDO

APPENDIX B - FORM 2.24B

13




{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2 24B

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust

2087537

In the

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case numbet

8579 of 2013

LWe (a) lan Gould and Simon Edward Jex Girling of BDO LLP 125 Colmore Row,

Birmingham, B3 38D

administrator(s) of the above conipany attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b (b
6 May 2014 23 September 2014
Signed

ojnt/administiator(s)

Dated 92:?'4 !!‘P




APPENDIX C - RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

14




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/05/2014 From 06/11/2013
of Affairs To 23/09/2014 To 23/09/2014
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Rent 4,537.74 9,434 00
License To Occupy - GWK Caerphilly 300 00 400.00
Council Tax - The Lodge (670 71) (670.71)
Property Maintenance (82.50) (82.50)
4,084.53 9,080 79
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utility Bills NIL 2,709 03
EPC NIL 1,190 00
NIL (3,899.03}
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 11,000.00 11,000.00
Motor Vehicles 5,000.00 22,599.00
Book Debts NiL 23,479.06
Insurance Refund NiL 764.80
Rent NIL 792 69
PayPal Account NIL 88 28
Bank Interest Gross 1.63 163
Bank Interest Net of Tax 3.28 825
Western Power Distribution Rent 122.62 122.62
16,127.53 58,856.33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Payroll Fees 80 00 1,520.00
Management Assistance 2,928.12 8,169 26
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 5,000.00 5,000.00
Legal Fees (1) NiL 794.00
Stationery & Postage 72.91 114.76
Storage Costs 628.75 9,044.34
Statutery Advertising NIL 161.30
Insurance of Assets NIL 67.31
Wages & Salaries 6,847.81 24,916.01
Bank Charges 8.96 20.84
(15,566 55) (49,807.82)
4,645.51 14,230.27
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 2,388.68
Vat input 85.86
Bank 1 Current 913.13
Bank 2 Current 7,562.60
Trade Creditors 3,230.00
Suspense Account 50.00
14,230.27
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012.10 23 September 2014 09 46




APPENDIX D - TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 6 May 2014 TO 23 September
2014

15




iR et

iy peumd E2 - =

L¥ 151 S¥ ¥L8 O SE LE} 06 ££€ SE¥ SO L¥9'¥L 0Z 301 09 £59 08 £ SE By Sy 50 S09'E £Z 91 05 TSLL asT TYLOL|

. - - HI0M IHDO N

- - . 2INS0)D PUR UORNGNLSH)

00 8E1 00 9FE'T 00 £} 00 9¥E'T 00 L} - - - Bupioday |

00 3t} 0T 8§ L33 0z ges [« XY - - Siil> Jaipasy 4

Sk I5E SL 918 0zZE ST 68L'T 1924 - ST'IN'T §8 6 §7 511 g0 uagew sadopdurz o

. Stapyei payerad Sujpeay 4

e L¥L S ¥66'9 <y iy 0T $97'9 oF S Q5 €8¢ 0E L §LSrC LD BUjiRap/SUCURSYIR PUR JASSY 3

oL $r 150y 0B°9E 06 E£E SEr 08 ¥0L'T 09 6L 09 159 0B £ SE8FF i g4 Of 61271 oL s 0s 169 0st UCREQRURLRER |RIduaD

00 851 0922 ozo 09 L2 0zZo - - Adxeng pue Suuiely =3

. - - - - uaunuodde uo sdas q

- - - - slagew Jusnuledde ald "y,

H/43 J e Loy Jenjep smoH Janjep SAOH FONRA SOy LY snoy A noy 3 ahqep £NOH uapdraq]
1LVE KTIROH

ADVYIAY TYIOL 4JVLS YIHIO YOLVULSINTNGY HOLVHLSINWAY ¥OIN3S HADYNYW LNVLSISSY WITVHYN WONLVE

¥LOT Jaquidas €7 03 L0z Ko § wouj poliad & 10} Siqesndde s pue palismyy swp 30 Arewwng

¥ U} 3suiL iomp

D JR), UOUAD RPpUOLY PUY LAQIEH JUMIUSISST jo SWRN




|IBDO

APPENDIX E - TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM ¢ November 2013 TO 23
September 2014

16




loarpbmymes g| mam g

L

L8'80T

SE $TLTEL 0g 5€5

05'710°) 08 ¥

§Z 52L°6F

0% 0014 or 9

¥ U}ISL YoMp

0L 3t 01°292'S 04 82 SL SK6'LY 56 Ll G6 6Z9'EE S6°TL Wil
¥l 9£% SLATT'ST S0 5L - - 07 ¥71 060 - - - - 05 9EL'9L 0L ¥§ SF 996'8 &F 61 oM IMB0 N
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - AMSOl> PUT YORNGARSIG [
4% 9t) oF 189'5 09 007024 L4 QF S9T's Ot 8€ - - - - 00 26T 080 - - Bupoday |
56 891 oz 618's 038 0f o9 Sk o oy 53T°E Of £T - - - 00 ¥FE'L [+ oL HT'L arz SULR JaGIpAIY H
BL 8B} SE 9¥0'31 08 56 00ZE 050 55 9L'S 08 S¥ - - 56 ¥SL'F 3 <4 S0 956"y 002 og yel'e 039 eyl sokaduy o
€T 4rT o9 LS 0z 02 - - 05 osg') oL £} - - - - - - 00 LTZ'E o0 L SR paeias BupRd) 4
¥L eLL 09 LTE9T 09 L5 - - 00 6LE°LL [ 4] - - - - ST 2699 [Far 14 SEDIE'F (343 Lujjespiuspisyod pur Jatsy 3
(18 74 % OF L61°9T &5 05l 06 ¥08 09 i 00 0321 &£ 06 08 003} or 9 S LOVE 09 S5 9168 ST 06 £6£°} [+ 34 UGRROSIILIDE |RIbUSDH g
86 #iE (14 1% ar 9l - - 0Z g6} or i M - - - [ NV 24 j1 4744 ST 6 AZxens pue Sujuueld 3
00 Sr¥ ST YO¥'E 9L - - 0079 aro - - - - - - ST 'R STL Juaunuedde uo sdas 9
96 TIT 55 oKL [ - - 06 95¥'¢ 50 5Z - - - - oF L¥6't 00 ¢ sTTve's ST L aRww waunugodde alg Y
Wd3 EETTN noy 7 anjep snofy TN noH 3 OmEA [ FanfeA =mop FenjEs smoy 3 onfe) oy Topdioeag
A1vd ARINOH
FOVHIAN WIOL JJV]S YL HOLYHLNINGY HOLVALSINIWOY HOINAS YIDYNYW INVISISSY HISYNYW HINLIVY
F10OT 43 S T @ EL0T SIQUAAON 9 1044 poLiad aup 1o} Hqeogdde sayed pus patlieys swip jo Amwung
uoge

19 HRL UOUAY) TPRUSKYY PUY JADISY quaundicse 1o aurey




IBDO

APPENDIX F - A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

17




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

|
1 Introduction

1.4 When a company goes Into adminfstration the costs of the proceedings are pald out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of thelr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest In the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the Insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as administrator. The ihsolvency legislation recagnises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the administrator's fees, This guide Is intended to help creditors be aware of thelr
rights under the legislation to approve and manitor fees, explains the basis an which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek Information about expenses fncurred by the administrater and challenge those they consider

to be excessive,

2 The nature of administration

2,1 Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective:

o rescuing the company as a golng concern, or
o achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be Ukely if the company were wound

up without first being in administration,
or, if the administrater thinks nefther of these objectives Is reasonably practicable

» realfsing property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferentfal creditors,

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The creditors have the Hght to appaint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of & members,
One of the functions of the committee {s to determine the basls of the administrator’s remuneration. The
committee fs normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within & weeks of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held elther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for ane, ar when the administrator decldes he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before {t and provide informatioh about the exercise of his functions.

4 Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

4 1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration fs set out in Rule 2,106 of the Insclvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed:

» asa percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

o by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff In attending to matters
arising in the administration, or

s asa set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the administrator, Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things dane by the administrator.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there {s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration is to be fixed, Where it is fixed as a percentage, it is for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it is a set amount, to determine that amount. Rule
2.106 says that in afriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters.

o the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;
« any responsibllity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;
e the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his

dutles;
* the vaiue and nature of the property which the administrator has te deal with,

4.2 If there Is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not take the requisite determlnation (and
provided the circumstances described in paragraph 4.3 do not apply}, the administrator's remuneration may be

1of? Revired 2311




I BD O A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply In the case of the
committee. If the remuneration Is not fixed In any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by
the administrator, but the administrator may nat make such an application unless he has fiist tiied to get his
remuneratfon fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and fn any case not later than 18 months
after his appointment,

4,3 There are speclal rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his
pioposals that the company has fnsufficlent property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aslde out of floating charge assets, In this
case, if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

¢ each secured creditor of the company; or
¢ it the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -
- each secured creditor of the company; and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond te an invitatfon to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would,

Note that there 1s no requirement to hotd a creditors' meeting in such cases unless a meeting s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the tatal debts of the company

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be chtained by correspondence.

5. Review of remumeration

5,1 Where there has been a materfal and substantial change In circumstances since the basis of the
administrater’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed. The request must
be made to the same body as initfally approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original
approval.

6, Approval of pre-administration costs

6,1 Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in copnection with
preparatory wark incurred before the company went into administration but which remaln unpaid. Such costs
may relate to work done efther by the administrator or by anather insolvency practitioner. Disclosure of such
costs must be Included in the administrator’s proposals and should follow the principles and standards set out
in sectlon 7,

6.2 Where there {s a creditors’ committee, {t is for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment. If there s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determinatfon, or 1f 1t does but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has tncurred
pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting
of ereditors, Where the clrcumstances described fn paragraph 4.3 apply, the determination may he made by
the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration,

6,3 The administrator must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-administration casts 1f requested to do so by another Insolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs. If there Is no determination under these provisions, or If there is but the administrator or
other insolvency practitioner conslders the amount agreed to be insufficlent, the administrator may apply to
the court for a determination,

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?

7.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

7.1.1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneraticn, the administrator should provide
sufficlent supporting information to enabte the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basls sought fs appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and

extent of the {nformation provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval
{s being sought, The appendix to this gulde sets out a suggested format for the pravision of information.

17 Ravised 2011




i BDO A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees

7:1.2 If any part of the remuneration {s sought on a time costs basls, the administrator should provide detalls of
the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are likely to be involved In the time costs aspects of the case. 7.1.3 The administrator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is intended to be sub contracted out that could
otherwlise be carrled out by the administrator or his or her staff,

7 1.4 If work has already been carried out, the administrator should state the proposed charge for the perlod
ta date and provide an explanation of what has been achleved in the perlod and haw it was achleved, sufficlent
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is reasonable in the
circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge fs calculated on a time costs basis, the administrator
should disclose the time spent and the average chatge-aut rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by appropriate activity., The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been stbcontracted otit that could otherwise be carried out by the adminlstrator or his or her staff,

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been flxed

The administrator is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 8.1
below). When reporting petiodically to creditors, n addition to the matters specified in paragraph 8 1, the
administrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the perfod under review and how it
was achfeved, sufficlent to enable the progress of the case to be assessed, Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged is reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst
recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be percelved as bringlag ho added value for the estate). Where any remuneration is on a time costs
basis, the administrator should disclose the charge in respect of the period, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, Tn larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates during the periad under review, rates should be disclosed by grades
of staff, split by the periods applicable. The administrator should alse provide details and the cost of any wark
that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the administrator or his or her staff,

7.3 Dishursements and other expenses

7.3.1 Costs met by and refmbursed to the administrator In connection with the administration should be
appropriate and reasonable, Such costs will fall into two categorles:

e Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both
to the administration and a payment to an independent third party. These may Include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephane charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the administrator or his or her staff,

«  Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the administration but not to
a payment to an independent third party, They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the administration on a proper and reasonable basls, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the administrator should be prepared

to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be

drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as the administrator’s remuneration. When seeking

Ep?mval'dthe administrator should explain, far each category of expense, the basls on which the charge is
elng made.

7.3.2 The following are not permissible:
e acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
»  anadministration fee or charge additional to the administrator’s remuneration;

o recovery of baslc overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreclation and flnance
charges,

8 Progress reports and requests for further infermation

8.1 The adtninistrator is required to send a progress report ta creditors at 6-monthly intervals. The report must
include:

e details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or If not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken durlng the perfod of the report to fix it);

1of? Revlsed 2011




I B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

+ {f the basis has beep fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irrespective of
whether it was actually pald during that perfod (except where it {5 fixed as a set amount, 1h which
case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the perlod of the repart);

+ if the report §s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during
the perlods covered by the previous reperts, together with a description of the work done during those
periods, Irrespective of

°  whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

* 3 statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

s  the date of approval of any pre-administratfon cests and the amount approved;

s astatement of the creditars’ rights to request further Informatfon, as explained in paragraph 8.2, and
thelr right to challenge the adminfstrator's remuneration and expenses.

8.2 Within 2{ days of recelpt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrater to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in the repott, A
request must be In writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the
court,

8.3 The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

+ the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

* disclosure would be prejudicial to the canduct of the administration or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

» the administrator is subject to an obligatfon of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,

In which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information,

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information.

9. Provislen of Information - additienal requirements

The administrator must provide certaln information abaut time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is -

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the adminlstrator or staff assigned to the case;
+ foreach grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out}
¢ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The petiad for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent perlod of sfx months reckoned from the date of the adminlstrator’s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office.

10 What 1f a creditor {s dissatisfied?

10.1 If & cteditor betleves that the administrator's remuneration s too high, the basis is inappropriate, or the
expenses Incurred by the administrator are in all the clrcumstances excesslve he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court,

10,2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent {n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court., Any such application must be made within 8 weels of the applicant recelving the adminfstrator's
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question fs first
reported (see paragraph 8,1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it caonsiders

Aol ? Ravked 2011




i B D O A Creditars' Gulde to Administrators’ Fees

that fnsufflcient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearlng.

10 3 If the court considers the application well founded, ft may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repald. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
applicatlon must be pafd by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

11 What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

11,1 If the administrator cansiders that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee s Insuffictent or
that the basls used to fix it is inapproprlate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors §s insufficlent or that the basls used to fix 1t is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate ta be increased or the basfs changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must glve at least
14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the cammittee may nominate one of more of
{ts members to appear or be represented on the application. If there Is no committee, the administrator's
notfce of his application must be sent te such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of thelr number to appear or be represented, The court may order the costs to be patd
as an expense of the administratfon,

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12.1 Where there are jolnt administrators it {s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportloned, Any dispute arlsing batween them may be referred to the court, the creditars’
committee or & meeting of creditors.

12,2 If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his awn firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be pald unless autharfsed by the creditors® committee, the creditors or the court.

12.3 If a new administrator is appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was in effect immediately before the replacement contlnues to have effect §n relatlon to the
remuneration of the new administrator until a further determination, resolutlon of court arder fs made.

12.4 Where the basis of the remuneration Is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determinatlon of the amount that should be paid to the autgoing administrator, The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing administrator and the incoming
administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agiee the apportionment between them.

13, Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 1 November 2011,

IHSL/SR/ADM702/C11

5eof7 Revlied 2011




i B DO A Creditors’ Gulde to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for tha provision of informatien

Professlonal guldance fssued to {nsolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of infermation when seeling approval of remuneration. However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality. In (arger or
mote complex cases the elrcumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and its format,

Narrative everview of the case

In afl cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case, Matters relevant to an
overview are:

the complexity of the case;

any exceptional responsibility falling oh the administrator;
the administrator's effectiveness,

the value and hature of the property In question,

The Information provided will depend upon the basls or bases being sought or reparted upon, and the
stage at which ft Is befng provided. An overview might inctude:

= an explanatfon of the nature, and the administrator's own fnitlal assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

« initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including declsions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

e any significant aspects of the case, particutarly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended;

*  the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

* the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particutarly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the asslgnment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

«  any existing agreement about remuneration;

» details of how other professfonals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

= In a larger case, particularly If it involved trading, considerations abaut staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;

»  details of work undertaken during the period;

* any additional value brought to the estate during the perlod, for which the administrator wishes to
claim Increased remunetation.

Time cost basfs

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basls, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide!

*  An explanation of the adminfstrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have
beent Used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff. There Is an expectation that time will be recorded In units of not
greater than 6 minutes,

* A description of work carried out, which might include:

- details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the perlod;

- an explanation of the grades of steff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the
reasons why It was appropriate for those grades to be used;

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanylng the request the
administrator wishes to make,

*  Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.

It is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information In a tabular form for each of the time
perlods reported upon, with work classified {and sub-divided) tn a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggestad as a basls for the analysis of time spent:

el 7 Revised 2011

LR




i BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators® Fees

Administration and planning
investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

2 & % & ® 8

The following categories are suggested as a basls for analysis by grade of staff:

o Partner

*  Manager

+  Other senlor professionals
s  Asststants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and considerations of
praportionality will apply:

*  where cumuiative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £40,000 the administrator should,
as a minfmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explaln any unusual features
of the case;

*  where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropriate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

*  where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to excead, £50,000, further and more detalied
analysts or explanation will be warranted.

Tel? Revised 2011




